
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU'R GWASANAETHAU 
CYMDEITHASOL, TAI A DIOGELWCH CYMUNEDOL 

 
2.00 PM DYDD IAU, 21 MEDI 2023 

 
CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD - SIAMBR Y CYNGOR PORT TALBOT A 

MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
Rhaid gosod pob ffôn symudol ar y modd distaw ar gyfer parhad y 

cyfarfod 
 

Gellir ffilmio’r cyfarfod hwn i’w ddarlledu’n fyw neu’n ddiweddarach drwy 
wefan y cyngor. Drwy gymryd rhan, rydych yn cytuno i gael eich ffilmio ac 
i’r delweddau a’r recordiadau sain hynny gael eu defnyddio at ddibenion 

gweddarlledu a/neu hyfforddiant o bosib. 
 
1.  Cyhoeddiad y Cadeirydd   

 
2.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   

 
3.  Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol  (Tudalennau 5 - 12) 

 
4.  Adroddiad Blynyddol  (Tudalennau 13 - 26) 

 
5.  Tai a Chymunedau - Adroddiad Cynnydd Canol Blwyddyn  

(Tudalennau 27 - 60) 
 

6.  Craffu Cyn Penderfynu   
Dewis eitemau priodol o agenda’r Cabinet ar gyfer craffu cyn 
penderfynu (amgaeir adroddiadau ar gyfer yr Aelodau Craffu) 
 

7.  Cofnod Gweithredu’r Pwyllgor  (Tudalennau 61 - 62) 
 

8.  Blaenraglen Waith 2023/24  (Tudalennau 63 - 64) 
 

9.  Eitemau brys   



Unrhyw eitemau brys yn ôl disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag 
Adran 100BA(6)(b) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 (fel y’i 
diwygiwyd). 
 

10.  Mynediad i gyfarfodydd   
Mynediad i gyfarfodydd i benderfynu a ddylid gwahardd y cyhoedd 
o'r eitem ganlynol yn unol ag Is-adran 100a(4) a (5) Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972 a'r paragraffau eithriedig perthnasol o Ran 4 
Atodlen 12a y Ddeddf uchod. 
 
Rhan 2 
 

11.  Craffu Eitem/Eitemau Preifat Cyn Penderfynu   

 Dewis eitemau preifat priodol o agenda cyn craffu Bwrdd y 
Cabinet (Adroddiadau Bwrdd y Cabinet yn amgaeedig ar 
gyfer yr aelodau craffu). 

 
 

K.Jones 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Gwener, 15 Medi 2023 
 
 
 
Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor:  
 
Cadeirydd: C.Galsworthy 

 
Is-gadeirydd: 
 

H.C.Clarke 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

O.S.Davies, J.Jones, A.R.Lockyer, A.Lodwig, 
P.D.Richards, M.Spooner, D.Thomas, 
S.Rahaman, A.R.Aubrey a/ac H.Davies 
 

 
 
Nodiadau:  
 
(1) Os yw aelodau'r pwyllgor neu'r rhai nad ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor 

am gynnig eitemau perthnasol i'w cynnwys ar yr agenda cyn 



cyfarfodydd y dyfodol, rhaid iddynt roi gwybod i'r Prif 
Weithredwr/Cadeirydd 8 niwrnod cyn y cyfarfod.  

 
(2) Os yw'r rhai nad ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor am fod yn bresennol ar 

gyfer eitem o ddiddordeb, mae'n rhaid rhoi rhybudd ymlaen llaw 
(erbyn 12 hanner dydd ar y diwrnod cyn y cyfarfod).  Gall y rhai nad 
ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor siarad ond nid oes ganddynt hawl i 
bleidleisio, cynnig nac eilio unrhyw gynnig. 

 
(3) Fel arfer, ar gyfer trefniadau cyn craffu, bydd y Cadeirydd yn argymell 

eitemau gweithredol sydd ar ddod i'w trafod/herio.  Mae hefyd yn 
agored i aelodau'r pwyllgor ofyn i eitemau gael eu trafod - er y 
gofynnir i'r aelodau ddewis a dethol yma o ran materion pwysig. 

 
(4) Gwahoddir aelodau perthnasol Bwrdd y Cabinet hefyd i fod yn 

bresennol yn y cyfarfod at ddibenion Craffu/Ymgynghori. 
 
(5) Gofynnir i aelodau'r Pwyllgor Craffu ddod â'u papurau ar gyfer Bwrdd 

y Cabinet i'r cyfarfod. 
 
 



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



- 1 - 
 

Dydd Iau, 13 Gorffennaf 2023 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU'R GWASANAETHAU CYMDEITHASOL, TAI A 
DIOGELWCH CYMUNEDOL 

 
(CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD - SIAMBR Y CYNGOR PORT, TALBOT A 

MICROSOFT TEAMS) 
 

Aelodau sy’n Bresennol:  Dydd Iau, 13 Gorffennaf 2023 
 
 
Cadeirydd: 
 

Cynghorydd C.Galsworthy 
 

Is-gadeirydd: 
 

Cynghorydd H.C.Clarke 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

O.S.Davies, J.Jones, P.D.Richards a/ac 
S.Rahaman 
 

Swyddogion sy’n 
Bresennol: 
 

R Davies, J.Hodges, C.Howard, A.Jarrett, 
A.J.Thomas, K.Warren, A.Bradshaw, 
S.Bradshaw, L. Morris, S.Waite, C.Jones, 
E.O'Brien, C.Frey-Davies, S.Jenkins, N.Maund, 
N.Jones, H.Short, V.Smith, M.Weaver, E. 
Gibbs, E.Bennett, S.Jones a/ac A.Thomas 
 

Gwahoddedigion y 
Cabinet: 
 

Cynghorwyr J.Hale, S.Harris a/ac A.Llewelyn 
 

 
 

1. CYHOEDDIAD Y CADEIRYDD 
 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd bawb 
[...]
’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Social Services Housing and Community  

Safety Scrutiny Committee 
21st September 2023 

Report of the Social Services Housing and Community 
Safety Scrutiny Committee Chairperson 

 
Matter Information 
 

Wards Affected:  

1. All Wards. 

Annual Report of the Social Services Housing and 
Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 

Purpose of the Report:  

2. To update members on the work undertaken by the Social Services, 
Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee for the civic year 
2022/2023 and to note and commend the report to Council. 

Background:  

3. To provide an overview of the work of the committee for 2022/2023. 

Financial Impacts: 

4. No Impact.  

Integrated Impact Assessment 

5. There is no requirement at this stage to undertake an Integrated Impact 
Assessment as this report is for information only. 

Tudalen13

Eitem yr Agenda4



Valleys Communities Impacts: 

6. No impacts.  

Workforce Impacts 

7. No impacts. 

Legal Impacts 

8. No legal impacts.  

Risk Management Impacts: 

9. No impacts. 

Consultation 

10. There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 

Recommendations  

11. That the Social Services, Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny 
Committee note and endorse the annual Report 2022/2023 attached at 
Appendix 1 and commend to Council. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

12. To note and endorse the Annual Report 2022/2023 of the Social 
Services, Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee. 

Implementation of Decision 

13. Immediate. 

Appendices  

14. Appendix 1 - 2022/2023 Social Services, Housing and Community 
Safety Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 

15. Appendix 2 – Social Services, Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny 
Committee summary of items considered 

Tudalen14



List of Background Papers 

16. None. 

Officer Contact 

17. Cllr Charlotte Galsworthy - Chair of the Social Services, Housing and 
Community Safet
[...]
tee 2022/2023 

 

4.1  Number of Meetings 

 

The Social Services, Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 

met on 8 occasions during 2022/2023. 

 

4.2  The Work Programme 2022/2023 

Generally the agendas for the scrutiny meetings have been consistent with 

those outlined in the forward work programme. The Committee agree its 

Scrutiny work programme during their Forward Work Programme 

Workshop on 13th October 2022. 

It is acknowledged that the workshop session took place later than planned 

due to the death of Queen Elizabeth II and the subsequent cancellation of all 

meetings during the official mourning period. 

When developing the work programme it was essential to give consideration 

to the key plans and strategies of the Council. The work programme also 

includes the results of any external inspections that had been undertaken 

within a specific service area or on a corporate level. 

The review of the work of the Committee is included in the following pages 

has been structured to reflect the key roles of the Committee: Pre-Decision 

Scrutiny (which included policy development and review) and any items 

they wished to look at as part of their remit (usually for information 

purposes) 

Tudalen19



  
 

4 

5. Key Issues considered during 2022/2023 

Throughout the civic year the Committee is consulted on a number of areas 

that require decision. These range from routine general issues to the larger 

more complex decisions. Cabinet Board Members are in attendance during 

discussions and any views of the Committee are taken on board prior to 

making a decision.  

The Scrutiny Committee also undertakes the performance monitoring role by 

considering a wide range of reports. Members challenge the information that 

is included which enables them to understand the issues facing the service. 

These reports are monitored on a quarterly basis.  

As well as scrutinising key decisions, the Committee identifies topics within 

thei
[...]
ent Platform

Decision - recommendation was 

supported to the Cabinet Board
None N/A

9th March 2023
Adults and Childrens Single Point of 

Contact

Information Only - Members noted the 

report
None N/A

Early Intervention and Prevention Support 

within Childrens Services

Information Only - Members noted the 

report
None N/A

West Glamorgan Safeguarding Annual Report
Information Only - Members noted the 

report
None N/A

Housing Support Grant Annual Report 2022
Information Only - Members noted the 

report
None N/A

Quarter 3 Performance Indicators
Monitoring - scrutiny Members noted the 

report
None N/A

Substance Misuse Action Fund - Grant 

Agreements

Decision - recommendation was 

supported to the Cabinet Board
None N/A

Participation in Welsh Government Empty 

Homes Scheme

Decision - recommendation was 

supported to the Cabinet Board
None N/A

Contractual Arrangements for a Range of 

Services Funded Through the Housing Support 

Grant 2023/24

Information Only - Members noted the 

report
None N/A

Extension to the provision of a Welcome 

Centre in respect of Ukrainians fleeing the 

conflict

Decision - recommendation was 

supported to the Cabinet Board
None N/A

20 April 2023 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children
Information Only - Members noted the 

report
None N/A

Healthy Relationships for Stronger 

Communities

Decision - recommendation was 

supported to the Cabinet Board
None N/A

West Glamorgan Partnership Area Plan 2023-

2027

Decision - recommendation was 

supported to the Cabinet Board
None N/A

Continuation Of Orientation Support To 

Families Settled Under The Afghan Relocation 

And Assistance (ARAP) Scheme

Information Only - Members noted the 

report
None N/A

T
udalen24



Contractual Arrangements for a Third Sector 

and Non-Regulatory Services funded by Social 

Services, Health and Housing

Information Only - Members noted the 

report
None N/A

Contractual Arrangements for a Range of 

Children and Young People Services funded by 

Social Services, Health and Housing

Information Only - Members noted the 

report
None N/A

Hillside Manager's Report 
Information Only - Members noted the 

report
None N/A

Eco 4 Flex Scheme
Decision - recommendation was 

supported to the Cabinet Board
None N/A

T
udalen25



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag



  

 
 
 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
21st September 2023 

 

Report of the Interim Head of Housing and Communities – Chelé 
Zandra Howard 

 
Matter for Information 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Housing and Communities Department – Mid-Year Progress 
Report 
 
Purpose of the Report 
The Housing and Communities Department was established in 
January 2023, this report sets out progress against key programmes 
of work over the first half of the department’s establishment. In addition 
this report provides a response to questions raised by Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  
Executive Summary 
In January 2023, an Interim Head of Housing and Communities was 
appointed to oversee the newly established Housing and Communities 
Department (“the Department”). 
 
The Department brings together a number of Council functions 
including, Community Safety Team, Area Planning Board Team, 
Refugee & Asylum, Housing Strategy, Homelessness, Housing 
Support and Housing Adaptations & Renewals. 
 

Tudalen27

Eitem yr Agenda5



Each of the above areas have their own work streams and priorities, 
this report sets out some of the key achievements against the various 
programmes of work.  
 
This report also answers questions that were posed by Scrutiny 
Committee in July 2023 and sets out key areas of work that is being 
progressed by the department.  
  
Background 
Following the presentation of the Draft Housing and Homelessness 
Strategic Plan (Background Paper One) to Scrutiny Committee on 13th 
July 2023, a number of questions were raised in relation to how the 
Department was working to
[...]
he waiting lists for RSL’s and what housing 
is being developed through SHG? 
 
Answer Two: Officers use waiting list figures from our largest RSL, Tai 
Tairan, for the purposes of strategic planning. The reason for this is 
that a household may be on the waiting list for more than one RSL 
operating in Neath Port Talbot and so combining this information would 
not provide an accurate picture of demand. Tai Tairan’s waiting list as 
at 31.07.23 was: 
 

Band Number of Households 

Urgent banding 203 

Gold banding 286 

Silver banding 569 

Bronze meeting 2391 

Total 3449 

 
 

Tudalen29



In relation to the use of SHG, we are currently projected to deliver a 
total of 661 homes in Neath Port Talbot via this capital scheme during 
the grant period 2022/23 to 2024/25. 
 
Question Three: How many private houses are available in Neath Port 
Talbot.  
 
Answer Three: This is not information that is collected by the 
Department. The development of the Local Housing Market 
Assessment (LHMA) is led by the Planning & Public Protection 
Department and contains information on the local housing market. The 
LHMA has been submitted to Welsh Government for their approval.  
 
The draft LHMA indicates the following tenure breakdown in Neath 
Port Talbot in 2020. 
 

Tenure % Number of Households 

Private rental 10.67 7,033 

Social Housing 19.02 12,534 

Owner Occupied 70.31 46,342 

 
 
Question Four: How many people are homeless and what are the 
demographics and circumstances? 
 
Answer Four: Please refer to Appendix Two, which provides a 
breakdown of this information. 
 
It is clear from both July presentations to Housing Options and from 
cases open to Housing Options that the biggest reason for 
approaching the service is due to tenants of private sector properties 
needing advice or assistance. This may be due to a notice already 
having been served, or for advice if they are pre-empting a notice due 
to the changes brought in by the Renting Homes Wales Act in 
Decem
[...]
nsiderable amount of work underway to 

Tudalen31



source family sized accommodation with plans for RSL’s to utilise a 
WG capital grant to purchase more family sized properties.  
 
The current ratio of single people to families in TA is 4:1; however 
Officers recognise the significant impact on families and children that 
are living in hotels and therefore sourcing family accommodation is a 
high priority for the Department.        
 
Financial Impacts 
This report has no financial impacts as it for information purposes. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment 
There is no requirement to undertake an Integrated Impact 
Assessment as this report is for monitoring / information purposes. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts 
This report has no valleys communities’ impacts as it for information 
purposes. 
 
Workforce Impacts 
This report has no workforce impacts as it for information purposes. 
 
Legal Impacts 
This report has no legal impacts as it for information purposes. 
 
Risk Management Impacts 
This report has no risk management impacts as it for information 
purposes. 
 
Consultation 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item as the 
report is for information purpose. 
 

Recommendations 
To note the contents of the report.  
 

Tudalen32



Reasons for Proposed Decision 
To ensure oversight of the Housing and Communities Department 
work programme.  
 
Implementation of Decision 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 
 
Appendices 
Appendix One: Update Report; 
Appendix Two: Homelessness Data. 
 

List of Background Papers 
Background Paper One: Draft Housing and Homelessness Strategic 
Plan   
 
Background Paper Two: Draft Healthy Relationships for Stronger 
Communities Strategy   
 
Background Paper Three: Rapid Rehousing Plan  
 
Background Paper Four: Housing Support Grant Strategy   
 
Officer Contact 
Chelé Zandra Howard: Interim Head of Housing and Communities  
Email:  c.howard@npt.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
[...]
o staff changes at a 
senior level within the service, the workshop has been put back to 
the end of September.  The working group that attends the workshop 
will also consider changes needed to the Housing Options webpage.   

Refugee and Asylum Support 
 

Ukrainian Humanitarian Support In March 2022, a corporate operational group was established to 
develop and implement a humanitarian response for people arriving 
from the Ukraine into our communities through the sponsorship 
routes. This included NPT CBC hosting a Welcome Centre and 
providing support into a hotel commissioned for Ukrainians by WG. 
 
A key feature of our work has been to welcome people into initial or 
temporary accommodation, and then to work with them to secure 
more sustainable long term accommodation.  
 
Following an announcement that WG intended to wind down the 
Welcome Centre, the pace of work to support guests to move into 
more sustainable longer-term housing has been accelerated.  
 
At the time of writing, 6 of the 13 families from the Welcome Centre 
had confirmed accommodation to move into, with another four 
families in the process of securing accommodation.  
 

T
udalen45



Alongside supporting guests at the Welcome Centre, the team have 
also supported 51 guests that have stayed in the hotel to move into 
longer term accommodation.  
 

Afghan Relocation Assistance Policy Scheme Following the UK Government decision to close hotels for Afghan 
households who fled Afghanistan following the Taliban’s takeover, 
NPT CBC have supported one household to obtain accommodation 
with the area. 

Community Safety Team 
 

Healthy Relationships for Stronger Communities Strategy The ‘Healthy Relationships for Stronger Communities Strategy’ has 
been refreshed for 2023-2026. This outlines the work to be 
undertaken over the next 3 years to eliminate all forms of Violence 
Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence, and ensures 
the NPT CBC discharge its duties under the Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
The strategy was developed through consultation with partners and 
survivors of domestic abuse. This is our third iteration of the strategy 
since 2016 and excellent progress has been made since this time. 
 
The  7 key areas of work within the strategy are; 

 Communications & Engagement 

 Children & Young People 

 Perpetrators 

 Early Intervention & Prevention 

 Training 

 Accessible Services 

 Criminal Justice 
 
Each of the above has a series of actions which will be overseen by 
the VAWDASV Leadership Group and its sub groups. The strategy 
will be officially launched in autumn 2023. 

 The Council operated Independent Domestic Violence Advisor 
(IDVA) service supports those considered very high risk victims of 

T
udalen46



domestic abuse. The team continues to work to increased demands 
when compared to the same period last year.  
 
The referrals of high risk domestic abuse victims into the service are 
far more complex in nature, post Covid pandemic. However, 
engagement rates remain high, at 65%.  
 
The team continue to work with South Wales Police and local 
specialist providers to manage this demand, and ensure victims are 
appropriately supported with robust safety plans in place.  
 
This element of the service remains heavily reliant on grant funding 
for staff salaries. 

Paws on Patrol  The scheme continues to empower our residents to be the eyes and 
ears in their local community, reporting the issues they see whilst out 
and about. The scheme also offers us a very light touch way of 
engaging with residents about other community safety related topics 
such as domestic abuse and hate crime. 
 
So far during 2023, 87 new members have signed up to our Paws on 
Patrol scheme, meaning there are now over 1400 members. 
Alongside promoting membership at all events attended by the 
Community Safety Team, there have been four events specifically to 
promote Paws on Patrol.  
 
A
[...]
eeting Date 
 

Agenda Item Contact Officer 

2023   

13th July 
 

Asylum Dispersal, Refugee and Ukrainian Response Claire Jones 
  

21st September Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 22-23 Chair Cllr C.Galsworthy 
Alison Thomas (Dem Services) 

Housing and Communities – Mid-Year Progress 
Report 

Chele Howard  

16th November Local Area Coordinators Sarah Waite  

Hospital Discharges Adrian Bradshaw/Sorelle Jones 
   

2024   
25th January Respite Services Sarah Waite/Sue Bradshaw 

  

  
21st March  Direct Payments Sue Bradshaw /Adrian Bradshaw/Lisa Morris 

  
2nd May   

 

 To be programmed into the cycle 
Report on personal assistants – Angela Thomas/Maggie Hayes 
Unpaid Carers - It was suggested in meeting on 8.6.23 that a report should come back to Scrutiny in six months’ time. 
 

T
udalen63

E
item

 yr A
genda8



 

T
udalen64


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol
	4 Adroddiad Blynyddol
	Social Services, Housing and Community Safety 2022-2023
	Anuual Report Recording 2022-2023

	5 Tai a Chymunedau - Adroddiad Cynnydd Canol Blwyddyn
	Housing Six Month Update - Appendix One
	Housing Six Month Update - Appendix Two

	7 Cofnod Gweithredu’r Pwyllgor
	8 Blaenraglen Waith 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

210923 

Social Services, Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  21 September 2023 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor C.Galsworthy 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.C.Clarke 
 

Councillors: 
 

O.S.Davies, J.Jones, A.R.Lockyer, A.Lodwig, 
P.D.Richards, M.Spooner, S.Rahaman, 
A.R.Aubrey and H.Davies 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

R.Davies, C.Howard, A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, 
K.Warren, E.Wellington, S.Waite, C.Jones, 
E.O'Brien, C.Griffiths, D.Harding, R.Jones, 
N.Jones, A.O'Donnell, L.Potterton, M.Potts, 
M.Selby, H.Short, M.Weaver, A.Metcalfe, 
D.Jones, J.Jenkins, L. Cooper-Smith, L.Jones, 
M.Edwards, S.Hockin, S.Bradshaw, S.Coffey, 
A.Evans and P.Chivers 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors S.Harris and A.Llewelyn 
 

 
 

 
1. Chair's Announcements 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the committee would be scrutinising agenda 
items 7, 8, 10, 13, 14 and 15 from the Cabinet Board agenda. 
 
Members requested a brief overview on agenda item 9. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr P Richards, Item 14 (Cabinet Board) – Personal, Board Member 
of Care & Repair 



- 2 - 
 

210923 

 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2023 were 
approved as a true and accurate record.  
 
 

4. Annual Report 

Members agreed that the Social Services, Housing and Community 
Safety Scrutiny Committee note and endorse the annual Report 
2022/2023 attached at Appendix 1 and commend to Council. 

 

5. Housing and Communities - Mid-Year Progress Report 
 
The Head of Housing and Communities gave an overview of the 
reports contained in the agenda pack which provided responses to 
questions raised by members at the previous Scrutiny Committee 
meeting. Appendix 1 provided an overview of work and progress and 
appendix 2 set out key data sets in relation to the demographic make-
up of people presenting to housing options and temporary 
accommodation.  
 
Following the production of the report, positive feedback has been 
received from the Welsh Government in relation to the Transitional 
Accommodation Capital Programme bid. An official response has not 
yet been received but, if successful, an additional £2 million pounds 
in capital funding would be available. This would enable registered 
social landlords to purchase properties in order to increase the 
amount of social housing available to the homeless. It is hoped that 
an additional 50 houses would be secured through the Capital Grant 
Programme.  
 
Significant work has been carried out with homeless families with 
children. A working group is being set up to work with registered 
social landlords’ to target supporting families with children with the 
aim of moving families with children out of temporary 
accommodation. Currently there are 8 families with a total of 11 
children in temporary B&B accommodation, this figure has decreased 
from 30 families. 
 



- 3 - 
 

210923 

Officers advised Members that the Community Safety Team have 
secured funding to continue the Young Person’s hangout project for 
the rest of the financial year. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for an excellent report and for the 
recent improvements in the service. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 

6. Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
 
Healthy Relationships for Stronger Communities Strategy (Pages 11 - 
88) 
 
The Head of Housing and Communities gave an overview of the 
report attached to the Cabinet Agenda papers. 
 
Members queried the 100 % favourable responses mentioned on 
page 50 of the report and enquired how many consultation responses 
were received. Officers confirmed that survivors from local services 
were consulted and invited to give feedback; 6 local survivors 
provided a response. Following the approval of the draft strategy, a 
two week period of public consultation was held in early May resulting 
in a further 18 responses from members of the public. Members 
requested that in future, this type of data be included in the 
committee report. 
 
Members questioned whether the Neath Port Talbot and Welsh 
Government strategies were the same and if not what were the 
differences between the documents? Officers confirmed that the joint 
local strategy was prepared by the local authority and the health 
board and whilst it references the Welsh Government national 
strategy the objectives were similar but not identical. The joint 
strategy included a seventh objective on criminal justice, this was in 
recognition of information from local survivors that partners felt would 
be remiss not to include.  
 
Members asked what further partnership work could be undertaken to 
identify changes needed to support victims during the evidence 
gathering process. It was noted that this type of cultural change takes 
time to implement. Officers recognised that there is much work 
needed around this objective. Some issues are broader than what 
can be carried out locally as they relate to national issues. Officers 



- 4 - 
 

210923 

advised members that within the Community Safety Team there are 4 
Independent Domestic Violence Advisors, co-located within the police 
station, who work closely with police colleagues at all levels. Local 
specialist providers, Thrive Women’s Aid, have received funding for a 
5 year project called Rapid, more information will be shared in due 
course. Officers from Thrive will be based in the police station and 
they will accompany police colleagues to any domestic abuse related 
call, staff will act as an initial support mechanism, helping statements 
to be taken in the correct way. The local authority training programme 
includes training on responding to disclosures of domestic abuse and 
has been rolled out to all local authority staff; health and police 
colleagues are subject to the same training to promote a consistent 
approach. Due to the good will of the training officer this training has 
also been opened up to local magistrates with, to date, 29 local 
magistrates receiving domestic abuse training. It is believed that 
Neath Port Talbot is the only local authority to provide training to 
Magistrates. Within the area, there is a specialist domestic violence 
court, the Community Safety Team are looking at setting up a 
steering group to ensure work in this area is progressing effectively. 
Officers re-iterated, suggestions were welcomed from councillors and 
constituents in relation to improving domestic abuse services. 
 
Members questioned how residents who were experiencing domestic 
abuse could contact the council for help, if they were not engaged 
with any particular service. Officers confirmed there were varied ways 
to access services but acknowledged there is a significant long 
standing issue with under reporting. The Communications and 
Engagement group has been set up specifically around VAWDASV 
(Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence) 
and assists people to recognise when they are experiencing any form 
of domestic abuse and signposts to support services. Officers 
promote a number of different contact methods as it is recognised, 
residents may not wish to contact the police but may prefer to speak 
to friends/family members/Local Area Co-ordinators or health 
professionals. There are a wealth of services and disclosure options 
available to people with three local specialist providers funded by the 
Supporting People Grants. Thrive Women’s Aid primarily covers Port 
Talbot, Calon DVS covers Neath and Pontardawe and Stori 
(Previously Hafan Cymru) covers the whole borough. There is an 
ongoing piece of work to help people recognise signs of domestic 
abuse. Officers commented that within the local authority there are a 
number of areas where staff may be the first point of contact and it 
was important to promote the work of the Community Safety Team, 
which strengthened and evidences the need for the strategy. 



- 5 - 
 

210923 

 
The Chair commented that organisational name changes can be 
confusing when signposting to organisations. The Head of Housing 
and Communities offered to devise a resource pack for Councillors 
which would list current providers and services offered. 
Following scrutiny, the recommendation was supported to Cabinet 
Board. 

 
 
Commissioning of Care And Support Services For Three Supported 
Living Schemes (Pages 89 - 118) 
 
The officer gave an overview of the report. 
 
Members questioned how the supported living schemes locations 
were selected and commented that although schemes in the Rhos 
community work well there is a reliance on public transport and 
goodwill of residents.  Officers responded that the property market is 
limited at present and only one property has been identified. When 
shortlisting a property, consideration is given to ease of access to 
central locations. If properties are not centrally located then transport 
links are assessed. It was noted that green spaces can be 
therapeutic for individuals with a mental health diagnosis. Schemes 
are assessed on a case by case basis by multiple staff who assess 
individual needs. 
 
Following scrutiny, the recommendation was supported to Cabinet 
Board. 

 
 
Delegation under Local Government Legislation to Briton Ferry Town 
Council regarding the provision of a day service (Pages 119 - 132) 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services gave an overview of the 
report.  
 
The recommendation was supported to Cabinet Board.  
 
 
 
 



- 6 - 
 

210923 

Children & Young People, Adult Services and Housing & Community 
Safety - 1st Quarter (April 2023- June 2023) Performance Report 
(Pages 133 - 196) 
 
The Director of Social Services, Health and Housing outlined the 
report and advised members that the information was presented in a 
new corporate format. Whilst the format could not be changed the 
information could be presented in an alternative way to make the 
information clearer, if members required.  
 
Members agreed that there was no requirement to present in an 
alternative format at present. 
 
Members referred to page 140 of the report and questioned whether 
referrals outside of the 42 day timeframe were dealt with in date order 
or were they assessed for urgency? Officers confirmed that all 
information received through the front door is assessed and a 
decision is made within 24 hours of receipt. There are no concerns 
about any delay in the process and there is rigour in the system in 
terms of how arrangements are regularly reviewed. Cases flagged as 
Child Protection are looked at immediately upon receipt. Officers 
gave examples of potential reasons for assessments falling out of 
timescale and assured members these are for valid reasons, 
Principal Officers are kept informed and all the steps that fall out of 
timeframe are quality assured. 
 
Members referred to item 5 of page 142, and questioned the 
decrease, as the same difficulties would have appeared the previous 
year. Officers confirmed that the review is carried out similarly to what 
has been outlined previously. No review will go out of timescale 
without approval from a Principal Officer. The officer outlined the 
reasons that may cause a review to be delayed, reviews are not held 
if a child wants to attend and is unable to or where attendance would 
interfere with employment or education opportunities. Similarly, if a 
parent/carer cannot attend or a professional has not provided a report 
for that review, the review would be rescheduled. Officers confirmed 
that any reviews out of timescales are regularly reviewed for 
patterns/trends & themes in order to address any issues.  
 
The Director of Social Services, Health & Housing confirmed there 
were many reasons why statutory reviews are not carried out within 
timeframe, and suggested this issue should be looked at in more 
detail and a report will be brought to committee on this matter. There 
can become a culture of accepting reasons why reviews are not held.  



- 7 - 
 

210923 

 
Members referred to page 183 of the report and questioned if there 
was a link between discharged looked after children and any of the 
children admitted on the Child Protection Register? Is there any trend 
in term of the timescale towards school holidays? Officers confirmed 
at this time there are no discharged looked after children being 
referred onto the Child Protection Register.   The Head of Childrens 
Services advised members that much work been done on re-referrals 
to the Child Protection Register.   
 
The Chair queried whether the mention of 47 non-fatal overdoses 
was through a person trying to take their life or accidental. Officers 
confirmed that the figures in the report related to non-fatal accidental 
overdoses that the Area Planning Board is required to monitor under 
guidance from Welsh Government. The Area Planning Board works 
across the Western Bay, the figure of 47 relates to Swansea and 
Neath Port Talbot. There were 12 instances in Neath Port Talbot and 
35 in Swansea. 
 
Following scrutiny, the report was noted. 
 
 

7. Committee Action Log 
 
Members noted the committee action log. 
 
 

8. Forward Work Programme 2023/24 
 
Members noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

9. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

10. Access to meetings 
 
Resolved: to exclude the public for the following item(s) pursuant to 
Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above 
Act. 
 



- 8 - 
 

210923 

 
11. Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Private Item/s 

 
Business Case For Establishing An In-House Adult Family Placement 
Service (Pages 203 - 300)  
 
Following scrutiny, the recommendation was supported to Cabinet 
Board. 
 
 
In-house delivery of Assistive Technology Installations, Maintenance 
and Removals (Pages 301 - 324) 
 
Following scrutiny, the recommendation was supported to Cabinet 
Board. 
 
 
Audit Report No. 13 - Hillside Secure Children's Home. (Pages 325 - 
346) 
 
The report was noted. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


